

FILED

NOV 19 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 315827-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES WALTZ and MARILYN MILLER,

Appellants,

v.

TANAGER ESTATES HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION, *et al.*

Respondents.

On Appeal from Spokane County Superior Court
Cause No. 11-2-02155-1

Judge Linda G. Tompkins

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Address:

N. 115 Washington
Third Floor
Spokane, WA 99201
(509)455-7999

MULLIN, CRONIN, CASEY & BLAIR, PS
By: Timothy P. Cronin WSBA #08227
Attorney for Respondents

220 W. Main Ave.
Spokane, WA 99201
(509)747-5250

LAW OFFICE OF JOHN H. GUIN, PLLC
By: John H. Guin WSBA #26794
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii, iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. LEGAL AUTHORITIES	22
A. <u>Standard of Review.</u>	22
B. <u>The Waltzes do not assign error to Conclusion #1 that the Association, acting through the Board of Directors, had the responsibility and the authority under Article 9.3 of the CC&R's to enforce the CC&R's to protect the collective interests of the Development.</u>	25
C. <u>The Trial Court did not err in its Conclusion #2 that the Board of Directors of the Association acted within the authority granted to it by the Articles of Incorporation, CC&R's, and Bylaws when it intervened and took over the approval process after a series of Waltz proposals continued to depict the new addition exceeding the height of the house.</u>	26
D. <u>The Trial Court did not err in its Conclusion #3 that "Mr. Waltz's plans submitted to the Architectural Committee on July 29 and August 2, 2008 are not deemed approved under the Association's CC&R's. The Board validly assumed the approval process for Walt's project on August 3, 2008 and Mr. Waltz effectively withdrew his approval request regarding the July 29 and August 2, 2008 plan when he submitted a new and different plan to the Board of Directors on August 4, 2008, which was approved and signed off on by Mr. Waltz on August 11, 2008.</u>	30

E.	<u>The Trial Court did not err in Conclusions #6 and #7 that Waltz’s claim is barred by equitable estoppel.</u>	30
F.	<u>The Trial Court did not err in Conclusion #5, that the Board Members did not breach their fiduciary duties and are not individually liable for the alleged damages.</u>	32
G.	<u>The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion when it declined to award costs, including attorney fees, to the Waltzes because they did not prevail.</u>	38
H.	<u>The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion in striking the Waltzes’ Jury Demand.</u>	39
IV.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Allard v Pac. Nat. Bank</i> , 99 Wn.2d 394, 400, 663 P.2d 104 (1983)	40
<i>Auburn Mech., Inc. v Lydig Const., Inc.</i> 89 Wn. App. 893, 899, 902, 951 P.2d 311 (1998)	40, 41
<i>Brown v Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 359, 365, 367, 368, 617 P.2d 704 (1980)	40, 41
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng'g Grp. v Ondeo Degremont, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d, 292, 296, 149 P.3d 666 (2006)	38
<i>Douglass NW, Inc. v Bill O'Brien & Sons Const., Inc.</i> 64 Wn. App. 661, 681, 828 P.2d 565 (1992)	34
<i>Ebel v Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 136 Wn. App. 787, 794, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007)	31, 32
<i>Green v Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 695-96, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007)	36
<i>Greenbank Beach & Boat Club, Inc. v Bunney</i> , 168 Wn. App. 517, 519, 521, 523, 524, 526, 280 P.3d 1133 (2012)	23, 38, 39, 42
<i>Heath v Uraga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 517-18, 518, 24 P.3d 413 (2001)	36
<i>Jensen v Lake Jane Estates</i> , 165 Wn. App. 100, 104-105, 106, 110 267 P.3d 435 (2011)	22, 23, 24
<i>Lenhoff v Birch Bay Real Estate</i> , 22 Wn. App. 70, 74, 75, 587 P.2d 1087 (1978)	23

<i>McDaniels v Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299, 308, 738 P.2d 254 (1987)	31
<i>Riss v Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 619, 624, 628-29, 634-38, 636, 934 P.2d 669 (1997)	35, 36
<i>Scavenius v Manchester Port Dist.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 126, 129-30, 467 P.2d 372 (1970)	41
<i>Schwarzmann v Ass'n of Apartment Owners of Bridgehaven</i> , 33 Wn. App. 397, 403, 655 P.2d 1177 (1982)	35

Rules and Regulations

RCW 4.24.264	33, 34
RCW 24.03.115	29
RCW 24.03.127	34
RCW 24.06.035(2)	33, 34
RCW 64.38.020 (14)	28
